FILE

14-1984-EL.AGG

Enclosed is a copy of our credit report which we purchased from Experian. I could not find where to upload it on your site and left a message at 614-644-7857 to try and get some guidance. I wanted to be sure that you received this by the dead line of November 30<sup>th</sup> and will upload when I receive the guidance.

Our address has not been updated by Experian. We have moved as noted in our file from the address listed by Experian to 4455 Transit Rd, Suite 2C, Williamsville, NY 14221.

Thank you, Honen Ataci Stacy A Rowen, CFO

, ,

srowen@varo1.com

716-810-1115

I received a call from Buan and will try to upload but an mailing as a backup. Thank you, Stacy

Included also are the changes requested by Melissa Scarberry

> This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business. Technician\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date Processed\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ NOV 2 8 2016



I

## **RENEWAL APPLICATION FOR ELECTRIC AGGREGATORS/POWER BROKERS**

Please print or type all required information. Identify all attachments with an exhibit label and title (Example: Exhibit C-10 Corporate Structure). All attachments should bear the legal name of the Applicant. Applicants should file completed applications and all related correspondence with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Docketing Division; 180 East Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793.

This PDF form is designed so that you may input information directly onto the form. You may also download the form, by saving it to your local disk, for later use.

## A. <u>RENEWAL INFORMATION</u>

**Ohio** Public Utilities Commission

A-1 Applicant intends to be certified as: (check all that apply)

X Power Broker □ Aggregator

A-2 Applicant's legal name, address, telephone number, PUCO certificate number, and web site address

Legal Name <u>Technology Resource Solutions, Inc.</u> Address <u>4455 Transit Rd., Suite 2C</u> <u>Williams ille</u> <u>WY</u> <u>14221</u> PUCO Certificate # and Date Certified <u>14-904E(1)</u> <u>December 12, 2014</u> Telephone # <u>(716)</u> <u>810-1111</u> Web site address (if any) <u>www.varo1.com</u>

## A-3 List name, address, telephone number and web site address under which Applicant will do business in Ohio

Legal Name Technology Resource Solutions, Inc. Address 4455 Transit Rd, Suite 2C, Williams ville, NV 14221 Telephone # (716) 810-1111 Web site address (if any) www.varo1.com

A-4 List all names under which the applicant does business in North America <u>Technology Resource Solutions, Inc.</u> VARO Technologies

VARO

## A-5 Contact person for regulatory or emergency matters

| Name Kenneth R. R   | lowen                       |                          |  |
|---------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| Title President     | ·                           |                          |  |
| Business address 44 | 455 Transit Rd, Suite 2C, V | Williamsville, NY, 14221 |  |
| Telephone # (716) 8 | 10-1111                     | Fax # (716) 810-1112     |  |
| E-mail address      | krowen@varo1.com            |                          |  |

- C-5 <u>Exhibit C-5 "Forecasted Financial Statements,"</u> provide two years of forecasted income statements for the applicant's ELECTRIC related business activities in the state of Ohio Only, along with a list of assumptions, and the name, address, email address, and telephone number of the preparer. The forecasts should be in an annualized format for the two years succeeding the Application year.
- C-6 Exhibit C-6 "Credit Rating," provide a statement disclosing the applicant's credit rating as reported by two of the following organizations: Duff & Phelps, Fitch IBCA, Moody's Investors Service, Standard & Poor's, or a similar organization. In instances where an applicant does not have its own credit ratings, it may substitute the credit ratings of a parent or an affiliate organization, provided the applicant submits a statement signed by a principal officer of the applicant's parent or affiliate organization that guarantees the obligations of the applicant. If an applicant or its parent does not have such a credit rating, enter "N/A" in Exhibit C-6.
- C-7 <u>Exhibit C-7 "Credit Report,"</u> provide a copy of the applicant's credit report from Experion, Dun and Bradstreet or a similar organization. An applicant that provides an investment grade credit rating for Exhibit C-6 may enter "N/A" for Exhibit C-7.
- C-8 <u>Exhibit C-8 "Bankruptcy Information,</u>" provide a list and description of any reorganizations, protection from creditors or any other form of bankruptcy filings made by the applicant, a parent or affiliate organization that guarantees the obligations of the applicant or any officer of the applicant in the current year or within the two most recent years preceding the application.
- C-9 <u>Exhibit C-9 "Merger Information,"</u> provide a statement describing any dissolution or merger or acquisition of the applicant within the two most recent years preceding the application.
- C-10 <u>Exhibit C 10 "Corporate Structure,"</u> provide a description of the applicant's corporate structure, not an internal organizational chart, including a graphical depiction of such structure, and a list of all affiliate and subsidiary companies that supply retail or wholesale electricity or natural gas to customers in North America. If the applicant is a stand-alone entity, then no graphical depiction is required and applicant may respond by stating that they are a stand-alone entity with no affiliate or subsidiary companies.

CEG ones gnature of Applicant & Title 2016 Sworn and subscribed before me this 22 day of NOVEDWARD A. RATH III Year Month NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK QUALIFIED IN ERIE COUNTY 9 My Commission Expires 06/05/20 Reg # 01RA6168324 Print Name and Signature of official administering oath My commission expires on

5

| Exper | ian |
|-------|-----|
| <br>- |     |

|  |   | Home My reports My account  | Products Holp Business Services Lage   |
|--|---|---|--|
| Report Originally Re                                   | etrieved 11/17/2016   | ······································  | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  |
| lote: This report we                                   | as requested and billed to your account within the past   | t 7 days.   |  |
| =  | s report, please review our sample report,<br>chnology Resource Solutions, Inc / Williamsville / NY /   | (My company)  |  |
| ProfilePlus <sup>s∧</sup>                              | <sup>™</sup> Report   |   | as of: 11/17/16 10.30 ET   |
| Technology Res   | source Solut  |   |  |
| Address: 8171 Main St Ste 7 Experian File Established: |   | Experian File Established:  | September 2012   |
| souress.   | Williamsville, NY 14221-6024  | Experian Years on File:   | 4 Years  |
| Phone:   | United States<br>716-864-8207   | Years in Business:  | More than 4 Years  |
|  |   |   |  |
| Experian BIN:  | 963748812   |   |  |
|  |   | Payment Tradelines (see detail);  | 1  |
| This location d  | loes not yet have an  | UCC Filings   | 0  |
| estimated Days Be                                      | eyond Tenns (DBT), or a   |   |  |
|  | dicator, This is often the<br>Payment Tradelines,   | Businesses Scoring Worse:   | 54%  |
|  |   | ✓ Bankruptcies:   | 0  |
| .owest 6 Month Ba                                      | alance: \$0   | ✓ Liens:  | 0  |
| lighest 6 Month Ba                                     |   | ✓ Judgments Filed:  | 0  |
| Current Total Acco                                     |   | Collections:  | 0  |
| Credit Summary   | Credit Ranking Score: 55  |   |  |
| 1  | Credit Marking Score. 55  | The objective of the Credit Ra  | nking Score is to predict payment behavior.  |
| High<br>Risk   | Low   | I Low Risk means that there is a second s | a significant probability of delinquent payment.<br>a good probability of on-time payment. |
| (ey Score Factors)                                     | allen an de senere de agent an legisle han de la Barrie de Martin de Martin Barren.   |   | Ann an an ann an ann an ann ann ann ann  |
| Low pbr of comme<br>Ratio of total bail to             | rith the company's industry.<br>ercial accts rptd within the last 12 mos,<br>o total high bal across all comm accts,<br>commercial accounts that are current. |   |  |
| lecommended Act  | tion: Low To Medium Risk  |   |  |
| Trade Payment  | Information   |   | Back to top  |
|  | Additional  | l Tradeline Experiences (Aged Trades)   |  |
| Supplier Category<br>Bus Serves                        | y Reported Date Activity Date Payment Terms R<br>11/09/13 Varied  |   | BT 31-60 DBT 61-90 DBT >90 DBT Comments  |
|  |   | ···· · ····   |  |
|  | tion herein is furnished in confidence for your exclu   |   |  |

© 2016 Experian Information Solutions Inc.

Back to top

ì

ł

Ì.